






















































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































;DISK

DEFUS
DEFUS
DEFUS
DEFUS
DEFUS
DEFUS
DEFUS
DEFUS
DEFUS
DEFUS
DEFUS
DEFUS
DEFUS
DEFUS
DEFUS
DEFUS
DEFUS
DEFUS

UTILIZATION RECORD ENTRIES

(NRF,55, .USDEC, 3)
(TAL,56, .USDEC,10)
(TUS,57,.USDEC,10)
(TNF,60, .USDEC, 5)
(STR,61,.USASC,6)
(STP,62,.USDEC,1)
(KTP,63, .USDEC, 3)
(DTP,64, .USDEC, 3)
(LIQ,65, .USDEC,6)
(LOQ,66, .USDEC,6)
(LLI,67,.USDAT,14)
(LAT,70, .USDAT,14)
(EXP,71, .USASC,1)
(DIR,72,.USASC,39)
(ALC,73, .USDEC,10)
(UsSG, 74, .USDEC,10)
(FIL,75, .USDEC,5)
(FON, 76, .USASC,1)

ACTSYM.MAC

;NUMBER OF RECORDS FOLLOWING
; TOTAL ALLOCATED STORAGE

; TOTAL STORAGE USED

; TOTAL NUMBER OF FILES

; STRUCTURE NAME

; STRUCTURE TYPE CODE

; CONTROLLER TYPE

;DEVICE TYPE

; LOGGED IN QUOTA

; LOGGED OUT QUOTA

; LAST LOGGED IN DATE/TIME

; LAST DISK ACCOUNTING DATE/TIME
;EXPIRED DIRECTORY (Y/N)
;DIRECTORY NAME

; ALLOCATED STORAGE

; STORAGE USED

;NUMBER OF FILES

;FILES ONLY INDICATOR (Y/N)

: SPOOLER INFORMATION RECORD ENTRIES

DEFUS
DEFUS
DEFUS
DEFUS
DEFUS
DEFUS
DEFUS
DEFUS
DEFUS
DEFUS
DEFUS
DEFUS
DEFUS
DEFUS
DEFUS
DEFUS

; DATE/TIME CHANGE RECORD ENTIRES

DEFUS
DEFUS
DEFUS

>ii3

(SRT,77,.USDEC,9)
(SCI,100,.USDEC,11)
(SDR,101, .USDEC,8)
(SDW,102, .USDEC,8)
(JNM,103,.USSIX,6)
(QNM,104, .USSIX,3)
(SDV,105, .USSIX,6)
(SSN,106, .USDEC, 6)
(SUN,107, .USDEC,6)
(CRT,110, .USDAT,14)
(DSP,111, .USSIX,6)
(TXT,112, .USASC,39)
(PRI,113,.USDEC,2)
(SNF,114,.USDEC,5)
(scp,115, .USDAT,14)
(FRM,116,.USSIX,6)

(OFD,117, .USDEC,7)
(OFS,120, .USDEC,7)
(opT,121,.USDAT,14)

END OF USLIST

; SPOOLER RUNTIME

; CORE-TIME INTEGRAL

; SPOOLER DISK READS

; SPOOLER DISK WRITES

;JOB NAME

;QUEUE NAME

; PROCESSING DEVICE

; SEQUENCE NUMBER

: SPOOLER UNITS PROCESSED

; CREATION DATE/TIME OF REQUEST
;DISPOSITION

;OPR OR SYSTEM TEXT

; PRIORITY

;NUMBER OF FILES PROCESSED
; SCHEDULED DATE/TIME

; FORMS TYPE

;OFFSET IN DAYS
;OFFSET IN SECONDS
;OLD DATE/TIME



ACTSYM.MAC

:MACRO TO DEFINE ALL USAGE. ITEM CODES

DEFINE DEFUS (NAM,VAL,TYP,LEN) <
IF1,<IFDEF .US'NAM,<
PRINTX .US'NAM ALREADY DEFINED
>>
.US'NAM==:VAL
UITEM. (NAM,TYP,LEN)
>

;EXPAND ALL DEFINITIONS
USLIST

; SPECIAL ITEM TYPE CODE DEFINITIONS

.USDSX==:7776 ; STRUCTURE/DIRECTORY INFO WORD (SPECIAL)
.USDST==:7777 ;DISK STATISTICS TABLE POINTER
END






Abbreviating keywords, 3-28
Aborting output operations,
3-20, 3-21
Accepting advice, 3-238,
3-257
ACCES JSYs, 3-1
Access,
checking user, 3-18
directory, 2-7
file, 2-7, 3-19, 3-164,
3-165, 3-168
frozen, 3-164
page, 2-42, 3-168, 3-192,
3-195, 3-230, 3-235
resource, 3-70
restricted, 3-164
thawed, 3-164
Access codes, 2-7, 2-10
Accessing directories, 3-1
Account,
changing file, 3-17
changing job, 3-15
job, 3-43
obtaining file, 3-81
obtaining job, 3-81
setting file, 3-200
validating file, 3-200
validating job, 3-15,
3-122, 3-265
Account fields, 3-32
Accounting,
controlling, 3-260
job, 3-260
Accounting checkpoint,
performing, 3-261
Accounting data base,
installing, 3-261
Accounting files,
closing system, 3-261
Accounting functions, 2-1
ACs,
obtaining process, 3-183
setting process, 3-209
Action characters, 3-23
Activating interrupt
channels, 3-5
Activating ROM bootstrap,
3-11
ACTSYM.MAC, B-1
ADBRK JSYS, 3-3
Adding entry to command
table, 3-245
Address,
channel table, 3-191,
3-219

INDEX

Address (Cont.)
priority level table,
3-191, 3-219
reparse, 3-25
Address break instruction,
returning, 3-4
Address break status, 3-188
Address breaks,
clearing, 3-4
controlling, 3-3
reading, 3-4
setting, 3-3
Addresses,
assigning disk, 3-60
deassigning disk, 3-60
obtaining interrupt table,
3-191
referencing disk, 3-61
setting interrupt table,
3-219
Advising,
terminal, 2-32, 3-238,
3-257
AIC Jsys, 3-5
Alias,
structure, 3-131
ALLOC JSYs, 3-5
Allocating devices, 3-5
Allocation,
obtaining directory, 3-93
Allocator,
resource, 3~-5, 3-140, 3-182
Alternate function
descriptor block, 3-33
Argument block,
PRARG, 3-174
Arguments,
Jsys, 1-1, 1-3
obtaining process, 3-174
setting process, 3-174
ASND JSYS, 3-6
Assignable devices, 2-19
Assigning devices, 3-6,
3-55
Assigning disk addresses,
3-60
Assigning hardware channels,
3-55
Assigning JFN, 3-91, 3-96,
3-103
Assigning terminal codes,
3-8
Associated variable, 3-123
Associating magnetic tape
drives, 3-142

Index-1



ATACH JSYS, 3-7, 3-62
ATI JSYS, 3-8
Atom buffer, 3-26
Attaching controlling
terminal, 3-7
Attribute block, 3-105
Attributes,
file specification, 2-1,
3-118
Author names, 3-17, 3-90,
3-95, 3-215
Autobaud terminal, 3-151

Backing up pointer, 3-10
Backup limit, 3-23, 3-26,
3-181, 3-250
BAT block, 3-131, 3-133,
3-137
BIN JSYS, 3-9
Binary mode, 3-163
image, 3-163
Bit table, 3-60, 3-131,
3-133, 3-137
Bits,
card reader status, 2-32
COMND flag, 3-25, 3-26,
3-32, 3-36
device status, 2-19
directory mode, 3-40,
3-176, 3-179
front-end reload status,
3-13
GTJFN flag, 3-97, 3-101,
3-106
IPCF flag, 3-125
line printer status, 2-21
magnetic tape status,
2-21
mechanical terminal, 2-27
RCDIR flag, 3-176
RCUSR flag, 3-179
TEXTI flag, 3-251
BKJFN JSYS, 3-10
Block,
alternate function
descriptor, 3-33
attribute, 3-105
BAT, 3-131, 3-133, 3-137
command state, 3-23, 3-25
extended GTJFN, 3-105
file descriptor, 2-9,
3-17, 3-95
function descriptor, 3-24,
3-27
GTJFN, 3-26
HOME, 3-131, 3-133, 3-137

INDEX (CONT.)

Block (Cont.)
packet descriptor, 3-123,
3-125
PRARG argument, 3-174
process storage, 3-86,
3-110, 3-119, 3-206,
3-219
record descriptor,
3-262
Blocked job, 3-259
Blocking processes, 3-254
Blocking until doorbell,
3-13
BOOT JSYS, 3-10
Bootstrap,
activating ROM, 3-11
loading secondary, 3-11
BOUT JSYS, 3-14
Break characters, 3-181,
3-250, 3-251
Break characters,
punctuation, 3-182, 3-251
Breakpoint routines, 3-224
Buffer,
atom, 3-26
clearing input, 3-15
clearing output, 3-16
command text, 3-23
CTRL/R, 3-23, 3-26, 3-105,
3-181, 3-249
destination, 3-249
input, 3-56
output, 3-59
PTY input, 3-238
PTY output, 3-240
rescan, 3-196
testing input, 3-216
testing output, 3-227
Buffered 1/0, 2-22
Byte count,
file, 2-11, 2-12
Byte input,
random, 3-190
sequential, 3-9, 3-166
Byte output,
random, 3-194
sequential, 3-14, 3-167
Byte pointer, 1-3, 1-4
Byte size, 3-163, 3-164,
3-221
Byte size,
obtaining, 3-184
setting, 3-209

Bytes,

reading, 3-9, 3-166,
3-190

writing, 3-14, 3-167,
3-194

Index-2



CACCT JsYS, 3-15
Cache, 3-171
Capabilities,
enabling process, 3-76
process, 2-39
Capability word, 1-5
process, 2-39
Card reader, 2-32
spooled, 3-234
Card reader functions,
3-149
Card reader status, 3~-149
Card reader status bits,
2-32
Carriage control characters,
2-20
Carriage control tape, 2-20
CCoC word, 1-6, 2-28
CCOC word,
obtaining, 3-184
setting, 3-210
CFIBF JSYS, 3-15
CFOBF JSYS, 3-16
CFORK JSYS, 3-16
Changing directory entry,
3-38, 3-41
Changing FDB word, 3-17
Changing file account, 3-17
Changing job account, 3-15
Changing status of
structures, 3-136
Channel mask,
obtaining activated,
3-178
obtaining reserved, 3-191
setting reserved, 3-220
Channel numbers, 3-130,
3-133, 3-137
Channel program, 3-5%5
Channel status, 3-55
Channel table address,
3-191, 3-219
Channels,
activating interrupt, 3-5
assigning hardware, 3-55
deactivating interrupt,
3-57
interrupt, 2-34, 3-8
panic, 2-34, 2-35, 3-57
releasing hardware, 3-55
reserving hardware, 3-55
Character set, 2-28
Characteristics,
terminal, 2-30
Characters,
action, 3-23
break, 3-181, 3-250,
3-251
carriage control, 2-20

INDEX (CONT.)

Characters (Cont.)

confirmation, 3-100
editing, 2-2
punctuation break, 3-182,
3-251
wildcard, 2-4, 3-91, 3-98,
3-175, 3-176
Checking user access, 3-18
Checkpoint,
performing accounting,
3-261
Checkpoint entry,
initializing, 3-261
terminating, 3-261
CHFDB JSYS, 3-17
CHKAC JSyYs, 3-18
CIs Jsys, 3-19, 3-57
Clearing address breaks,
3-4
Clearing input buffer, 3-15
Clearing interrupt systen,
3-19, 3-183
Clearing links, 3-256
Clearing output buffer,
3-16
Clocks,
obtaining high precision,
3-111
CLOSF JSys, 3-20, 3-21
Closing files, 3-20, 3-21,
3-170, 3-183
Closing system accounting
files, 3-261
CLZFF JSYS, 3-20, 3-21
Codes,
access, 2-7, 2-10
assigning terminal, 3-8
deassigning terminal,
3-62
Ccommand lines,
initializing, 3-24
parsing, 3-22
reparsing, 3-24
Command list,
unbuffered, 3-63
command state block, 3-23,
3-25
Command table,
adding entry to, 3-245
comparing entries in,

3-246

deleting entry from,
3-246

looking up entry in,
3-246

Command table entry, 3-247

Command table format,
3-246

Command text buffer, 3-23

Index-3



Commands,
continuing, 3-22
recalling, 3-22, 3-24
recognition on, 3-22
Comments, 3-22
Communicating with devices,

2-18
COMND flag bits, 3-25, 3-26,
3-32, 3-36

COMND functions, 3-28
COMND JSYS, 3-22
Comparing entries in
command table, 3-246
Comparing strings, 3-32,
3-237
Compatibility entry vector,
obtaining, 3-82
setting, 3-203
Compatibility package, 1-1,
3-82, 3-203
Confirmation, 3-97
Confirmation characters,
3-100
Connecting to directories,
3-1
Continuing commands, 3-22
Control tape,
carriage, 2-20
Control word,
format, 2-45
Controller numbers, 3-130,
3-133, 3-137
Controlling accounting,
3-260
Controlling address breaks,
3-3
Controlling memory, 3-171
Controlling terminal, 3-8
attaching, 3-7
detaching, 3-62
redefining, 3-202
Conventions, 1-1
Conversion,
date/time, 2-46
I/0, 2-44
Count,
decrementing mount, 3-140
incrementing mount, 3-139
mount, 3-136
open file, 3-136
CRDIR JSYS, 3-38
Creating directory entry,
3-38
Creating FACT file entry,
3-66
Creating job, 3-42
Creating processes, 3-16
Creating structures, 3-137

INDEX (CONT.)

Creating USAGE file entry,
3-260

CRJOB JSYS, 3-42

CRLNM JSYS, 3-47

CTRL/C interrupts, 3-57

CTRL/F, 2-2

CTRL/0, 2-27

CTRL/R buffer, 3-23, 3-26,
3-105, 3-181, 3-249

.CTTRM, 1-3

Current date,

obtaining, 3-93

Data mode, 3-66
file, 3-163
hardware, 2-24
magnetic tape, 2-24, 3-87,
3-144, 3-207
terminal, 2-27
Data transfer, 2-12
Date,
file, 2-11
obtaining current, 3-93
obtaining file, 3-189
setting file, 3-214
setting system, 3-236
system, 1-6, 2-46
Date format,
internal, 1-6, 2-46, 3-93,
3-112, 3-113, 3-160
Date/time, 3-31
file, 3-189, 3-214
Date/time conversion, 2-46
Date/time example, 3-114,
3-161, 3-162
Date/time input, 3-112,
3-113, 3-115
Date/time output, 3-159,
3-160, 3-162
Date/time standard, 1-6
Deactivating interrupt
channels, 3-57
Deassigning disk addresses,
3-60
Deassigning terminal codes,
3-62
DEBRK JSYS, 3-48
Decrementing mount count,
3-140
Default directory
parameters, 3-41
Default directory settings,
obtaining, 3-94
Default help message, 3-34
Defaulting fields, 3-22,
3-35, 3-47

Index-4



Deferred interrupt mode,
2-37
Deferred terminal interrupt
word, 3-198, 3-239
Defining breakpoints, 3-225
Defining logical names,
3-47
pefining spooled devices,
3-232
DELDF JSYS, 3-48
Deleting directory entry,
3-38, 3-41
Deleting entry from command
table, 3-246
Deleting files, 3-49, 3-50
Deleting input, 3-24
Deleting logical names,
3-47
DELF JSYS, 3-49
DELNF JSYS, 3-50
Density,
magnetic tape, 3-87,
3-144, 3-206
DEQ JSYS, 3-51
Descriptor block,
alternate function, 3-33
file, 2-9, 3-17, 3-95
function, 3-24, 3-27
packet, 3-123, 3-125
record, 3-262
Designator,
destination, 1-2
device, 1-3, 1-4
file, 1-4
source/destination, 1-2
special, 1-5
translating device, 3-53
translating directory,
3-58, 3-173, 3-175,
3-242
translating to device,
3-237
universal default, 1-6
Destination buffer, 3-249
Destination designator, 1-2
Detaching controlling
terminal, 3-62
Device address word, 3-56

Device characteristics word,

3-65, 3-243
Device designator, 1-3, 1-4
Device designator,
translating, 3-53
translating to, 3-237
pevice functions, 3-142
Device names, 3-30
Device status, 3-65
obtaining, 3-83
setting, 3-204

INDEX (CONT.)

Device status bits, 2-19

Device table, 2-15

Device types, 2-19, 3-66

Device-related mode, 3-241

Devices,
allocating, 3-5
assignable, 2-19
assigning, 3-6, 3-55
communicating with, 2-18
defining spooled, 3-232
initializing spooled,

3-232

non-allocated, 3-5
null, 2-19
releasing, 3-55, 3-182
reserving, 3-55

DEVST JSYs, 3-53

DFIN JSySs, 3-53

DFOUT JSYS, 3-54

DIAG JSYS, 3-55

DIBE JSYS, 3-56

DIC JSYS, 3-57

DIR JSYS, 3-57

Directories,
accessing, 3-1
connecting to, 3-1

gaining group access to, 3-1
gaining owner access to, 3-1

obtaining spooled device,
3-233
recognition on, 3-175
relinquishing access to,
3-1
setting spooled device,
3-233
Directory access, 2-7
Directory allocation,
obtaining, 3-93
Directory designator,
translating, 3-58, 3-173,
3-175, 3-242
Directory entry,
changing, 3-38, 3-41
creating, 3-38
deleting, 3-38, 3-41
obtaining, 3-94
Directory information,
obtaining, 3-94
Directory mode bits, 3-40,
3-176, 3-179
Directory name stepping,
3-176, 3-177
Directory names, 3-30
Directory numbers, 3-175
translating, 3-58
Directory parameters,
default, 3-41
nonprivileged, 3-39
retaining, 3-39

Index-5



Directory quota,
retaining, 3-39
Directory search order, 2-4
Directory strings, 3-175
DIRST JSYS, 3-58
Disabling interrupt system,
3-57
Disabling line number
checking, 3-164
Disk addresses,
assigning, 3-60
deassigning, 3-60
referencing, 3-61
Disk unit,
obtaining status of,
3-130, 3-132
Disk updating,
suppressing, 3-17, 3-20,
3-164
Disk usage,
obtaining, 3-83
Dismissing interrupts, 2-38,
3-48
Dismissing processes, 3-56,
3-59, 3-188, 3-266
Dismounting structures,
3-134
DISMS JSYS, 3-59
DOBE JSYS, 3-59
Doorbell,
blocking until, 3-13
sending a, 3-11
Double buffering, 3-63,
3-64
Double precision floating
point input, 3-53
Double precision floating
point output, 3-54
Drives,
associating magnetic tape,
3-142
DSKAS JSYS, 3-60
DSKOP JSYS, 3-61
DTACH JSYs, 3-7, 3-62
DTE-20, 3-10, 3-151
DTE-20 protocol, 3-11
DTI JSYS, 3-62
Dump mode, 3-163
DUMPI JSYS, 2-23, 3-63
Dumping front-end software,
3-10, 3-12
DUMPO JSYS, 2-23, 3-64
Duplex mode, 2-28
DVCHR JSYS, 3-65
.DVDES, 1-3

INDEX (CONT.)

Echo mode, 2-27
Editing characters, 2-2
Editing input, 3-22, 3-180,
3-248
EFACT JSYS, 3-66
EIR JSYS, 3-67
Enabling interrupt system,
3-67
Enabling process
capabilities, 3-76
ENQ JSYS, 3-67
ENQC JSYS, 3-73
ENQUEUE/DEQUEUE facility,
3-51, 3-67, 3-73
Entering resource requests,
3-67
Entry,
changing directory, 3-38,
3-41
command table, 3-247
creating directory, 3-38
creating FACT file, 3-66
creating USAGE file,

3-260

deleting directory, 3-38,
3-41

initializing checkpoint,
3-261

IOWD, 3-63

obtaining directory, 3-94
obtaining system table,
3-85
terminating checkpoint,
3-261
writing usage, 3-261
XWD, 3-63
Entry vector, 2-43
obtaining compatibility,
3-82
obtaining process, 3-88
obtaining RMS, 3-84
process, 3-84, 3-213
setting compatibility,
3-203
setting process, 3-208
setting RMS, 3-205
EOF limit, 2-13
EPCAP JSYS, 3-76
ERCAL, 1-2, 2-13
ERJMP, 1-2, 2-13
Error,
1/0, 2-13, 3-164
obtaining last, 3-86
setting last, 3-206
<SYSTEM>INFO, 3-126

Index-6



Error files,
system, 3-244
Error logging, 3-61
Error mnemonics, 2-15, A-58
Error numbers, 2-15, A-58
Error numbers,
translating, 3-77
Error retries, 3-61
Error strings, 2-15, A-58
Error strings,
outputting, 3-~78
ERSTR JSYS, 3-77
ESC ’ 2-2
ESOUT JSYS, 3-78
Establishing links, 3-256
Examining monitor data,
3-167
Examining resource queues,
3-73
Example, 2-5
date/time, 3-114, 3-161,
3-162
Exclusive access to
resource, 3-69
.EXE files, 3-235
Expunging files, 3-48, 3-49
Extended GTJFN block, 3-105

Facility,

ENQUEUE/DEQUEUE, 3-51,
3-67, 3-73

IPCF, 3-123, 3-125, 3-153

PACT file entry,
creating, 3-66

FACT files, 3-66

FDB, 1-6, 2-9, 3-193

FDB word,
changing, 3-17
obtaining, 3-95

FE functions, 3-151

FFFFP JSYS, 3-78

FFORK JSYS, 3-79

FFUFP JSYS, 3-79

.FHSLF, 1-5

Field terminators, 3-23

Fields,
account, 3-32
defaulting, 3-22, 3-35,

3-47

file specification, 3-29
guide word, 3-29
keyword, 3-28
parsing, 3-27, 3-28
reparsing, 3-33
switch, 3-29
system, 3-96
terminating, 3-23

INDEX (CONT.)

File access, 2-7, 3-19,
3-164, 3-165, 3-168
File account,
changing, 3-17
obtaining, 3-81
setting, 3-200
validating, 3-200
File byte count, 2-11, 2-12
File data mode, 3-163
File date, 2-11
obtaining, 3-189
setting, 3-214
File date/time, 3-189,
3-214
File descriptor block, 2~-9,
3-17, 3-95
File designator, 1-4
File handle, 2-3
indexable, 3-91, 3-96,
3-104, 3-117
File input,
reading, 3-248
File length,
obtaining, 3-221
File pages,
preloading, 3-84, 3-168
updating, 3-260
File pointer, 3-10
obtaining, 3-187
setting, 3-212
File references, 2-4
File specification, 2-1,
3-96, 3-233
File specification,
recognition on, 3-97
File specification
attributes, 2~1, 3-118
File specification fields,
3-29
File specification strings,
formatting, 3-118
obtaining, 3-117
File specification
terminators, 3-100
File status,
obtaining, 3-109
setting, 3-242
File times,
obtaining, 3-189
setting, 3-214
Files,
closing, 3-20, 3-21,
3-170, 3-183
closing system accounting,
3-261
deleting, 3-49, 3-50
.EXE, 3-235
expunging, 3-48, 3-49
FACT, 3-66

Index-7



INDEX (CONT.)

Files (Cont.) Frozen access, 3-164
indirect, 3-22, 3-26 Frozen processes, 2-40,
nonsharable save, 2-41, 3-185, 3-188, 3-211

3-85, 3-201 Function descriptor block,
opening, 3-163 3-24, 3-27
referencing, 2-1 Function descriptor block,
renaming, 3-193 alternate, 3-33
retaining, 3-50 Functions,
save, 3-84 accounting, 2-1
saving nonsharable, 3-201 card reader, 3-149
saving sharable, 3-235 COMND, 3-28
sharable save, 2-41, 3-85, device, 3-142

3-235 FE, 3-151
system error, 3-244 IPCF, 3-153
USAGE, 3-260 line printer, 3-145

Finding free pages, 3-78 magnetic tape, 3-143

Finding used pages, 3-79 PTY, 3-150

Flag bits, SNOOP, 3-224
COMND, 3-25, 3-26, 3-32, <{SYSTEM>INFO, 3-127

3-36 TFORK, 3-253
GTJFN, 3-97, 3-101, 3-106 TTY, 3-151
IPCF, 3-125
RCDIR, 3-176
RCUSR, 3-179 GACCT JSsYs, 3-81
TEXTI, 3-251 GACTF JSYs, 3-81, 3-95

Flags, Gaining group access to
setting monitor, 3-222 directories, 3-1
testing monitor, 3-258 Gaining owner access to

FLDDB. macro, 3-35 directories, 3-1

FLIN JSYS, 3-80 GCVEC JSYS, 3-82

Floating point input, 3-80 GDSKC Jsys, 3-83
double precision, 3-53 GDSTS JSYs, 3-83

Floating point output, 2-44, GDVEC JSYS, 3-84

3-80 Generation numbers, 3-96,

Floating point output, 3-99, 3-107
double precision, 3-54 Generations,

FLOUT JSYS, 3-80 retaining, 3-50

Format, GET JSys, 3-84
command table, 3-246 GETAB JSYS, 3-85
internal date, 1-6, 2-46, GETER JSYS, 3-86

3-93, 3-112, 3-113, GETJI JSYS, 3-86

3-160 GETNM JSYs, 3-87
julian, 3-112, 3-116, GEVEC JSys, 3-88

3-160, 3-162 GFRKH JSys, 3-88

Format control word, 2-45 GFRKS JsYSs, 3-89

Formatting file GPUST JsYs, 3-90, 3-95

specification strings, GJINF Jsys, 3-91

3-118 GNJPN JsYs, 2-3, 3-91, 3-98

Formatting numbers, 3~158 GPJFN JSYs, 3-92

Free pages, Groups, 2-7
finding, 3-78 GTAD JSYS, 3-93

Freezing processes, 2-40, GTDAL JSYS, 3-93

3-79 GTDIR JSYS, 3-94
Front-end file space, 3-138 GTFDB JSYS, 3-95
Front-end reload status GTJFN block, 3-26

bits, 3-13 extended, 3-105

Front-end software, GTJFN flag bits, 3-97,
dumping, 3-10, 3-12 3-101, 3-106
loading, 3-10, 3-11 GTJFN JSYs, 2-3, 3-47, 3-91,
reading, 3-13 3-96, 3-103

Index-8



GTRPI JSYS, 3-107
GTRPW JSYS, 3-108
GTSTS JSYS, 3-109
GTTYP JSYS, 3-109
Guide word fields, 3-29

HALTF JSYS, 3-110
Halting processes, 3-110
Handle,
file, 2-3
indexable file, 3-91,
3-96, 3-104, 3-117
obtaining page, 3-192
obtaining process, 3-88,
3-198
process, 1-5
process/file, 1-6
relative process, 1-5
releasing process, 3-187
Hardware channels,
assigning, 3-55
releasing, 3-55
reserving, 3-55
Hardware data mode, 2-24
Help message, 3-22, 3-32,
3-33
Help message,
default, 3-34
HFORK JSYS, 3-110
High precision clocks,
obtaining, 3-111
HOME block, 3-131, 3-133,
3-137
HPTIM JSYS, 3-111
HSYS JSsys, 3-111

1/0,
buffered, 2-22
primary, 1-3, 2-12, 3-7,
3-17, 3-21, 3-44, 3-78,
3-92, 3-166, 3-167,
3-174, 3-196, 3-231
unbuffered, 2-23, 3-63,
3-64
I/0 conversion, 2-44
I/0 error, 2-13, 3-164
I/0 input,
primary, 3-180, 3-248
I1/0 mode,
user, 3-262
I/0 output,
primary, 3-174
IDCNV JSYS, 3-112
IDTIM JSYS, 3-113
IDTIM options, 3-113

INDEX (CONT.)

IDTNC JSYS, 3-115
IIC Jsys, 3-116
Illegal instruction, 1-2
Image binary mode, 3-163
Image mode, 3-163
Immediate interrupt mode,
2-37
Inactive terminal, 3-152
Incrementing mount count,
3-139
Indexable file handle, 3-91,
3-96, 3-104, 3-117
Indirect files, 3-22, 3-26
Inferior processes, 3-16,
3-110
Information,
magnetic tape, 3-87,
3-143, 3-145, 3-206
obtaining device, 3-65
obtaining directory, 3-94
obtaining job, 3-86, 3-91
obtaining system, 2-15
obtaining system table,
3-245
obtaining trap, 3-107
setting job, 3-206
Initializing checkpoint
entry, 3-261
Initializing command lines,
3-24
Initializing processes,
3-183
Initializing spooled
devices, 3-232
Initializing structures,
3-137
Initializing the protocol,
3-12
Initiating software
interrupts, 3-116
INLNM JSYS, 3-117
Input,
date/time, 3-112, 3-113,
3-115
deleting, 3-24
double precision floating
point, 3-53
editing, 3-22, 3-180,
3-248
floating point, 3-80
integer number, 3-158
primary 1/0, 3-180, 3-248
random byte, 3-190
reading file, 3-248
record, 3-218
sequential byte, 3-9,
3-166
simulating terminal,
3-238

Index-9



Input (Cont.)
string, 3-216
terminal, 3-180, 3-196,
3-248
unbuffered, 3-63
Input buffer, 3-56
clearing, 3-15
PTY, 3-238
testing, 3-216
Installing accounting data
base, 3-261
Instruction,
illegal, 1-2
returning address break,
3-4
Integer number input, 3-158
Integer number output,
3-158
Intercept,
monitor call, 3-185,
3-188, 3-198, 3-264
removing monitor call,
3-252
setting monitor call,
3-252
Internal date format, 1-6,
2-46, 3-93, 3-112,
3-113, 3-160
Interrupt channels, 2-34,
3-8
Interrupt channels,
activating, 3-5
deactivating, 3-57
Interrupt mask,
terminal, 2-37, 3-8,
3-198, 3-239
Interrupt mode,
deferred, 2-37
immediate, 2-37
terminal, 2-37
Interrupt priority levels,
2-34
Interrupt status, 3-199
Interrupt system, 2-33
clearing, 3-19, 3-183
disabling, 3-57
enabling, 3-67
testing, 3-222
Interrupt table, 2-35
Interrupt table addresses,
obtaining, 3-191
setting, 3-219
Interrupt word,
terminal, 2-37
Interrupts,
CTRL/C, 3-57
dismissing, 2-38, 3-48
initiating software,
3-116

INDEX (CONT.)

Interrupts (Cont.)
software, 1-2, 2-13
terminal, 2-36, 3-202,

3-239

IOWD entry, 3-63

IPCF facility, 3-123, 3-125,
3-153

IPCF flag bits, 3-125

IPCF functions, 3-153

IPCF message, 3-6, 3-140

IPCF message,
retrieving, 3-123
sending, 3-125

IPCF quota, 3-154, 3-155

JFN, 1-3, 2-3, 3-91
JFN,
assigning, 3-91, 3-96,
3-103
obtaining primary, 3-92
primary, 1-3, 2-4
releasing, 3-49, 3-119,
3-183, 3-192
setting primary, 3-231
swapping, 3-244
translating, 3-117
JFN mode word, 2-26, 3-243
JFN mode word,
obtaining, 3-185
setting, 3-211, 3-241
JFN status word, 3-109
JFN stepping, 3-91
JFNS JsYs, 3-96, 3-117
Job,
blocked, 3-259
creating, 3-42
killing, 3-120
logging in, 3-42, 3-121
waking, 3-259
Job account, 3-43
changing, 3-15
obtaining, 3-81
validating, 3-15, 3-122,
3-265
Job accounting, 3-260
Job capabilities, 3-44
Job information,
obtaining, 3-86, 3-91
setting, 3-206
Job information table, 3-87
Job ownership,
releasing, 3-44
Job priority,
setting, 3-221
Job runtime,
obtaining, 3-199
setting, 3-45, 3-255

Index-10



Job session,

terminating, 3-261
Job table, 2-15

JSB, 1-6
JSsYs,
ACCES, 3-1
ADBRK, 3-3
AIC, 3-5
ALLOC, 3-5
ASND, 3-6

ATACH, 3-7, 3-62

ATI, 3-8
BIN, 3-9
BKJFN, 3-10
BOOT, 3-10
BOUT, 3-14
CACCT, 3-15
CFIBF, 3-15
CFOBF, 3-16
CFORK, 3-16
CHFDB, 3-17
CHRAC, 3-18

CIs, 3-19, 3-57
CLOSF, 3-20, 3-21
CLZFF, 3-20, 3-21

COMND, 3-22
CRDIR, 3-38
CRJOB, 3-42
CRLNM, 3-47
DEBRK, 3-48
DELDF, 3-48
DELF, 3-49
DELNF, 3-50
DEQ, 3-51
DEVST, 3-53
DFIN, 3-53
DFOUT, 3-54
DIAG, 3-55
DIBE, 3-56
DIC, 3-57
DIR, 3-57
DIRST, 3-58
DISMS, 3-59
DOBE, 3-59
DSKAS, 3-60
DSKOP, 3-61

DTACH, 3-7, 3-62

DTI, 3-62

DUMPI, 2-23, 3-63
DUMPO, 2-23, 3-64

DVCHR, 3-65
EFACT, 3-66
EIR, 3-67

ENQ, 3-67

EPCAP, 3-76
ERSTR, 3-77
ESOuT, 3-78
FFFFP, 3-78

INDEX (CONT.)

JSYS (Cont.)

FFORK, 3-79
FFUFP, 3-79
FLIN, 3-80
FLOUT, 3-80
GACCT, 3-81

GACTF, 3-81, 3-95

GCVEC, 3-82
GDSKC, 3-83
GDSTS, 3-83
GDVEC, 3-84
GET, 3-84

GETAB, 3-85
GETER, 3-86
GETJI, 3-86
GETNM, 3-87
GEVEC, 3-88
GFRKH, 3-88
GFRKS, 3-89

GFUST, 3-90, 3-95

GJINF, 3-91

GNJFN, 2-3, 3-91,

GPJFN, 3-92
GTAD, 3-93

GTDAL, 3-93
GTDIR, 3-94
GTFDB, 3-95

3-98

GTJFN, 2-3, 3-47, 3-91,

3-96, 3-103
GTRPI, 3-107
GTRPW, 3-108
GTSTS, 3-109
GTTYP, 3-109
HALTF, 3-110
HFORK, 3-110
HPTIM, 3-111
HSYS, 3-111
IDCNV, 3-112
IDTIM, 3-113
IDTNC, 3-115
IIC, 3-116
INLNM, 3-117

JFNS, 3-96, 3-117

KFORK, 3-119
LGOUT, 3-120
LNMST, 3-121
LOGIN, 3-121
LPINI, 3-122
MRECV, 3-123
MSEND, 3-125
MSFRK, 3-129
MSTR, 3-129

MTALN, 3-142
MTOPR, 3-142
MUTIL, 3-153
NIN, 3-158

NOUT, 3-158
ODCNV, 3-159
ODTIM, 3-160

Index-11



INDEX (CONT.)

JSYS (Cont.)
SFPTR, 3-212
SFRKV, 3-211, 3-213
SFTAD, 3-214
SFusT, 3-17, 3-95, 3-215

JSYS (Cont.)
ODTNC, 3-162
OPENF, 2-8, 3-163
PBIN, 3-166
PBOUT, 3-167

PEEK, 3-167 SIBE, 3-216
PMAP, 3-168 SIN, 3-216
PMCTL, 3-171 SINR, 3-218
PPNST, 3-173 SIR, 3-219

PRARG, 3-174
PSOUT, 3-174
RCDIR, 3-175
RCM, 3-178

SIRCM, 3-220
SIZEF, 3-221
SJPRI, 3-221
SKPIR, 3-222

RCUSR, 3-179 SMON, 3-222
RDTTY, 3-180 SNOOP, 3-223
RELD, 3-182 SOBE, 3-227
RESET, 3-183 SOBF, 3-227
RFACS, 3-183 souT, 3-228

SOUTR, 3-229
SPACS, 3-230
SPJFN, 3-231
SPLFK, 3-232
SPOOL, 3-232
SPRIW, 3-234
SSAVE, 3-84, 3-235
STAD, 3-236

STCMP, 3-237

RFBSZ, 3-184
RFCOC, 3-184
RFMOD, 3-185
RFORK, 3-185
RFPOS, 3-186
RFPTR, 3-187
RFRKH, 3-187
RFSTS, 3-188
RFTAD, 3-189

RIN, 3-190 STDEV, 3-237
RIR, 3-191 STI, 3-238
RIRCM, 3-191 STIW, 3-239
RLJFN, 3-192 STO, 3-240

STPAR, 3-241
STPPN, 3-242
STSTS, 3-242
STTYP, 3-243
SWIFN, 3-244
SYERR, 3-244
SYSGT, 3-85, 3-245
TBADD, 3-245
TBDEL, 3-246
TBLUK, 3-246
TEXTI, 3-248
TFORK, 3-252
THIBR, 3-254
TIME, 3-254
TIMER, 3-255
TLINK; 3-256
TMON, 3-258
TTMSG, 3-259
TWAKE, 3-259
UFPGS, 3-260
USAGE, 3-260
USRIO, 3-262
UTEST, 3-263
UTFRK, 3-264
VACCT, 3-265
WAIT, 3-266
WFORK, 3-266
JSYS arguments, 1-1, 1-3

RMAP, 3-192
RNAMF, 3-193
ROUT, 3-194
RPACS, 3-195
RPCAP, 3-196
RSCAN, 3-196
RTFRK, 3-198
RTIW, 3-198
RUNTM, 3-199
RWM, 3-199
RWSET, 3-200
SACTF, 3-17, 3-95, 3-200
SAVE, 3-84, 3-201
SCTTY, 3-202
SCVEC, 3-203
SDSTS, 3-204
SDVEC, 3-205
SETER, 3-206
SETJB, 3-206
SETNM, 3-208
SETSN, 3-208
SEVEC, 3-208
SFACS, 3-209
SFBSZ, 3-209
SFCOC, 3-210
SFMOD, 3-211
SFORK, 3-211
SFpPOS, 3-212

Index-12



JSYS returns, 1-1

JSYS traps, 3-252

Julian format, 3-112, 3-11s6,
3-160, 3-162

Keyword fields, 3-28
Keywords,
abbreviating, 3-28
suppressing, 3-28
KFORK JSyYs, 3-119
Killing job, 3-120
Killing processes, 3-119,
3-183

Last error,
obtaining, 3-86
setting, 3-206
Last writer names, 3-17,
3-90, 3-95, 3-215
Length,
obtaining file, 3-221
terminal, 2-27
Levels,
interrupt priority, 2-34
LGOUT Js¥YSs, 3-120
Line number checking,
disabling, 3-164
Line printer, 2-19
Line printer functions,
3-145
Line printer status, 3-147
Line printer status bits,
2-21
Lines,
initializing command,
3-24
parsing command, 3-22
reparsing command, 3-24
Linking,
terminal, 2-32, 3-256
Links,
clearing, 3-256
establishing, 3-256
Listing logical names,
3-117
LNMST Jsys, 3-121
Loading front-end software,
3-10, 3-11
Loading RAM, 3-122, 3-146
Loading secondary bootstrap,
3-11
Loading VFU, 3-122, 3-146
Locking code, 3-224
Locking swappable monitor,
3-225

INDEX (CONT.)

Locks,
long~-term, 3-70
nested, 3-70
resource, 3-51, 3-68,
3-74
Logged-in gquota, 3-40, 3-93
Logged-out quota, 3-40,
3-93
Logging in job, 3-42, 3-121
Logical names, 2-3
Logical names,
defining, 3-47
deleting, 3-47
listing, 3-117
obtaining, 3-117
translating, 3-121

LOGIN JSYS, 3-121
Long-term iocks, 3-70

Looking up entry in command
table, 3-246
LPINI JSYS, 3-122

Macro,
FLDDB., 3-35
UITEM., 3-262
Magnetic tape, 2-19
Magnetic tape data mode,
2-24, 3-87, 3-144,
3-207
Magnetic tape density, 3-87,
3-144, 3-206
Magnetic tape drives,
associating, 3-142
Magnetic tape functions,
3-143
Magnetic tape information,
3-87, 3-143, 3-145,
3-206
Magnetic tape parity, 3-87,
3-144, 3-206
Magnetic tape record size,
3-87, 3-144, 3-207
Magnetic tape status, 2-24
Magnetic tape status bits,
2-21
Manipulating resource
queues, 3-74
Mapping pages, 3-168
Mask,
obtaining activated
channel, 3-178
obtaining reserved
channel, 3-191
resource, 3-71
setting reserved channel,
3-220
terminal interrupt, 2-37,
3-8, 3-198, 3-239

Index-13



Mechanical terminal bits,
2-27
Message,
default help, 3-34
help, 3-22, 3-32, 3-33
IPCF, 3-6, 3-140
receiving system, 3-151
refusing system, 3-151
retrieving IPCF, 3-123
sending IPCF, 3-125
sending terminal, 3-259
Mode,
binary, 3-163
data, 3-66
deferred interrupt, 2-37
device-related, 3-241
dump, 3-163
duplex, 2-28
echo, 2-27
file data, 3-163
hardware data, 2-24
image, 3-163
image binary, 3-163
immediate interrupt, 2-37
magnetic tape data, 2-24,
3-87, 3-144, 3-207
monitor, 3-129
output, 2-28
program-related, 3-211
terminal data, 2-27
terminal interrupt, 2-37
user I/0, 3-262
Mode bits,
directory, 3-40, 3-176,
3-179
Mode word,
JFN, 2-26, 3-243
obtaining JFN, 3-185
setting JFN, 3-211, 3-241
Modifying resource queues,
3-74
Modifying resource requests,
3-68
Monitor call intercept,
3-185, 3-188, 3-198,
3-264
Monitor call intercept,
removing, 3-252
setting, 3-252
Monitor calls, 3-1
privileged, 2-47
Monitor code,
testing, 3-263
Monitor flags,
setting, 3-222
testing, 3-258
Monitor mode, 3-129
Monitor statistics, 2-16
MONSYM.MAC, 1-7, A-1

INDEX (CONT.)

Mount count, 3-136
decrementing, 3-140
incrementing, 3-139

Mounting structures, 3-129,

3-132

MRECV JSYS, 3-123

MSEND JSYS, 3-125

MSFRK JSYS, 3-129

MSTR JSYS, 3-129

MTALN JSYS, 3-142

MTOPR JSYS, 3-142

Multiple resources, 3-71

MUTIL JSYS, 3-153

Name strings,
obtaining, 3-90
setting, 3-215

Names,
author, 3-17, 3-90, 3-95,

3-215
defining logical, 3-47
deleting logical, 3-47
device, 3-30
directory, 3-30
last writer, 3-17, 3-90,
3-95, 3-215
listing logical, 3-117
logical, 2-3
network node, 3-32
obtaining logical, 3-117
obtaining program, 3-87
setting program, 3-208
setting system program,
3-208
translating logical,
3-121
user, 3-30

Nested locks, 3-70

Network node names, 3-32

NIN JSYS, 3-158

Non—~allocated devices, 3-5

Nonprivileged directory

parameters, 3-39

Nonsharable save files,

2-41, 3-85, 3-201

NOUT JSYS, 3-158

.NULIO, 1-3

Null devices, 2-19

Number bases, 1-6

Number input,
integer, 3-158

" Number output,

integer, 3-158

Numbers,
channel, 3-130, 3-133,
3-137
controller, 3-130, 3-133,
3-137

Index-14



Numbers (Cont.)

directory, 3-175

error, 2-15, A-58

formatting, 3-158

generation, 3-96, 3-99,
3-107

obtaining terminal type,
3-109

project-programmer, 3-173,
3-242

reading, 3-53, 3-80,
3-158

resource level, 3-69

setting terminal type,
3-243

terminal type, 2-30

translating directory, 3-58

translating error, 3-77

translating user, 3-58

unit, 3-130, 3-133, 3-137

user, 3-179

writing, 3-54, 3-80,
3-158

Obtaining activated channel
mask, 3-178
Obtaining byte size, 3-184

INDEX (CONT.)

Obtaining file status,

3-109

Obtaining file times, 3-189

Obtaining high precision
clocks, 3-111

Obtaining interrupt table
addresses, 3-191

Obtaining
3-185
Obtaining
Obtaining
3-86,
Obtaining
3-199
Obtaining
Obtaining
3-117
Obtaining
3-225
Obtaining
3-90
Obtaining

JFN mode word,
job account, 3-81
job information,
3-91

job runtime,

last error, 3-86
logical names,

monitor symbol,

name strings,

page

accessibility, 3-195

Obtaining
3-192
Obtaining
3-172
Obtaining
Obtaining
3-183

page handle,
page status,

primary JFN, 3-92
process ACs,

Obtaining
Obtaining
entry
Obtaining
3-93
Obtaining

CCOC word, 3-184
compatibility
vector, 3-82
current date,

default directory

settings, 3-94

Obtaining process
3-174

Obtaining process
capabilities,

Obtaining process
vector, 3-88

arguments,

3-196
entry

Obtaining device
information, 3-65

Obtaining device status,
3-83

Obtaining directory
allocation, 3-93

Obtaining directory entry,
3-94

Obtaining directory
information, 3-94

Obtaining disk usage, 3-83

Obtaining FDB word, 3-95

Obtaining file account,
3-81

Obtaining file date, 3-189

Obtaining file length,
3-221

Obtaining file pointer,
3-187

Obtaining file
specification strings,
3-117

Obtaining
3-88,
Obtaining
3-199
Obtaining
3-188
Obtaining

process handle,
3-198

process runtime,
process status,

process

structures, 3-89

Obtaining
3-87
Obtaining
mask,
Obtaining
3-73
Obtaining
3-84
Obtaining

program names,
reserved channel
3-191

resource status,
RMS entry vector,

spooled device

directories, 3-233

Obtaining
unit,
Obtaining

status of disk
3-130, 3-132
status of

structures, 3-135

Index-15



Obtaining system
information, 2-15
Obtaining system table
entry, 3-85
Obtaining system table
information, 3-245
Obtaining system uptime,
3-254
Obtaining terminal
interrupt word, 3-198
Obtaining terminal pages,
3-151, 3-185
Obtaining terminal pointer,
3-186
Obtaining terminal speed,
3-151
Obtaining terminal type
numbers, 3-109
Obtaining trap information,
3-107
Obtaining trap word, 3-108
Obtaining users on
structures, 3-140
Obtaining waiting interrupt
word, 3-199
ODCNV JSYS, 3-159
ODTIM JSYS, 3-160
ODTIM options, 3-161
ODTNC JSYS, 3-162
OPDEFs, 1-2
Open file count, 3-136
OPENF JSYS, 2-8, 3-163
Opening files, 3-163
Options,
IDTIM, 3-113
ODTIM, 3-161
Output,
date/time, 3-159, 3-160,
3-162
double precision floating
point, 3-54
floating point, 2-44,
3~-80
integer number, 3-158
primary 1/0, 3-174
random byte, 3-194
record, 3-229
sequential byte, 3-14,
3-167
simulating terminal,
3-240
string, 3-174, 3-228
unbuffered, 3-64
Output buffer, 3-59
clearing, 3-16
PTY, 3-240
testing, 3-227
Output mode, 2-28

INDEX (CONT.)

Outputting error strings,
3-78
Overlaying pages, 3-84

Packet descriptor block,
3-123, 3-125
Page access, 2-42, 3-168,
3-192, 3-195, 3-230,
3-235
Page accessibility,
obtaining, 3-195
setting, 3-230
Page handle,
obtaining, 3-192
Page map, 3-168
Page status,
obtaining, 3-172
setting, 3-172
Pager faults, 3-107
Pager traps, 3-107
Pages,
finding free, 3-78
finding used, 3-79
mapping, 3-168
obtaining terminal, 3-151,
3-185
overlaying, 3-84
preloading file, 3-84,
3-168
setting terminal, 3-151,
3-241
transferring, 3-169
unmapping, 3-170
updating file, 3-260
Panic channels, 2-34, 2-35,
3-57
Parity,
magnetic tape, 3-87,
3-144, 3-206
Parsing command lines, 3-22
Parsing fields, 3-27, 3-28
Partial recognition, 3-175,
3-176
Patching the monitor, 3-223
PBIN JSYS, 3-166
PBOUT JSYS, 3-167
PEEK JSYS, 3-167
Performing accounting
checkpoint, 3-261
PID, 3-123, 3-125, 3-153
PMAP JSYS, 3-168
PMCTL JSYS, 3-171
Pointer,
backing up, 3-10
byte, 1-3, 1-4
file, 3-10

Index-16



Pointer (Cont.)
obtaining file, 3-187
obtaining terminal, 3-186
setting file, 3-212
setting terminal, 3-212
Pooled resources, 3-71
PPNST JSYS, 3-173
PRARG argument block, 3-46,
3-174
PRARG JSYS, 3-174
Precision floating point
output,
double, 3-54

Preloading file pages, 3-84,

3-168
.PRIIN, 1-3, 2-4

Primary 1/0, 1-3, 2-12, 3-7,

3-17, 3-21, 3-44, 3-78,
3-92, 3-166, 3-167,
3-174, 3-196, 3-231
Primary I/0 input, 3-180,
3-248
Primary I/0 output, 3-174
Primary JFN, 1-3, 2-4
Primary JFN,
obtaining, 3-92
setting, 3-231
Priority,
setting job, 3-221
Priority level table
address, 3-191, 3-219
Priority levels,
interrupt, 2-34
Priority word, 3-221
.PRIOU, 1-3, 2-4
Privileged monitor calls,
2-47
Process ACs,
obtaining, 3-183
setting, 3-209
Process arguments,
obtaining, 3-174
setting, 3-174
Process capabilities, 2-39
enabling, 3-76
obtaining, 3-196
Process capability word,
2-39
Process entry vector, 3-84,
3-213
Process entry vector,
obtaining, 3-88
setting, 3-208
Process handle, 1-5
obtaining, 3-88, 3-198
relative, 1-5
releasing, 3-187

INDEX (CONT.)

Process priority word,
setting, 3-234
Process runtime,
obtaining, 3-199
setting, 3-255
Process status, 3-110
obtaining, 3-188
Process status word, 3-188
Process storage block, 3-86,
3-110, 3-119, 3-206,
3-219
Process structures,
obtaining, 3-89
splicing, 3-232
Process/file handle, 1-6
Processes,
blocking, 3-254
creating, 3-16
dismissing, 3-56, 3-59,
3-188, 3-266
freezing, 2-40, 3-79
frozen, 2-40, 3-185,
3-188, 3-211
halting, 3-110
inferior, 3-110
initializing, 3-183
killing, 3-119, 3-183
resuming, 3-185, 3-264
starting, 3-16, 3-129,
3-211, 3-213
waiting for, 3-59, 3-266
Program,
channel, 3-55
sample, 2-5
Program defaults, 3-104
Program names,
obtaining, 3-87
setting, 3-208
setting system, 3-208
Program-related mode, 3-211
Project-programmer numbers,
3-173, 3-242
Prompts, 3-23
Protocol,
DTE-20, 3-11
initializing the, 3-12
stopping the, 3-12
Protocol version,
returning, 3-12
PSB, 1-6
Pseudo-terminals, 3-150
PSOUT JSYS, 3-174
PTY functions, 3-150
PTY input buffer, 3-238
PTY output buffer, 3-240
Punctuation break
characters, 3-182, 3-251

Index-17



Queueing resource requests,
3-68
Queues,
examining resource, 3-73
manipulating resource,
3-74
modifying resource, 3-74
resource, 3-73
Quota,
IPCF, 3-154, 3-155
logged-in, 3-40, 3-93
logged-out, 3-40, 3-93
resource, 3-74
retaining directory, 3-39
Quoted strings, 3-31

RAM,
loading, 3-122, 3-146

Random byte input, 3-190

Random byte output, 3-194

RCDIR flag bits, 3-176

RCDIR JSYS, 3-175

RCM JSYS, 3-178

RCUSR flag bits, 3-179

RCUSR JSYS, 3-179

RDTTY JSYS, 3-180

Reading address breaks, 3-4

Reading bytes, 3-9, 3-166,
3-190

Reading file input, 3-248

Reading front-end software,
3-13

Reading numbers, 3-53, 3-80,
3-158

Reading records, 3-218

Reading strings, 1-4, 3-216

Reading tape in reverse,
2-24

Recalling commands, 3-22,
3-24

Receiving system message,
3-151

Recognition, 2-2, 2-3

Recognition,

partial, 3-175, 3-176

Recognition on commands,
3-22

Recognition on directories,
3-175

Recognition on file
specification, 3-97

Recognition on strings,
3-246

Record descriptor block,
3-262

Record input, 3-218

INDEX (CONT.)

Record management system,
3-84, 3-205
Record output, 3-229
Record size,
magnetic tape, 3-87,
3-144, 3-207
Records,
reading, 3-218
writing, 3-229
Redefining controlling
terminal, 3-202
Referencing disk addresses,
3-61
Referencing files, 2-1
Refusing system message,
3-151
Relative process handle,
1-5
RELD JSYS, 3-182
Releasing devices, 3-55,
3-182
Releasing hardware channels,
3-55
Releasing JFN, 3-49, 3-119,
3-183, 3-192
Releasing job ownership,
3-44
Releasing process handle,
3-187
Releasing working set,
3-200
Relinquishing access to
directories, 3-1
Reload status bits,
front-end, 3-13
Removing monitor call
intercept, 3-252
Removing resource requests,
3-51
Renaming files, 3-193
Repairing structures, 3-137
Reparse address, 3-25
Reparsing command lines,
3-24
Reparsing fields, 3-33
Requests,
entering resource, 3-67
modifying resource, 3-68
queueing resource, 3-68
removing resource, 3-51
<SYSTEM> INFO, 3-127
Rescan buffer, 3-196
Reserved channel mask,
obtaining, 3-191
setting, 3-220
Reserving devices, 3-55
Reserving hardware channels,
3-55

Index-18



RESET JSYS, 3-183
Resource access, 3-70
Resource allocator, 3-5,
3-140, 3-182
Resource level numbers,
3-69
Resource locks, 3-51, 3-68,
3-74
Resource mask, 3-71
Resource gqueues, 3-73
examining, 3-73
manipulating, 3-74
modifying, 3-74
Resource quota, 3-74
Resource requests,
entering, 3-67
modifying, 3-68
gueueing, 3-68
removing, 3-51
Resource status,
obtaining, 3-73
Resources,
multiple, 3-71
pooled, 3-71
Restricted access, 3-164
Resuming processes, 3-185,
3-264
Retaining directory
parameters, 3-39
Retaining directory quota,
3-39
Retaining files, 3-50
Retaining generations, 3-50
Retrieving IPCF message,
3-123
Returning address break
instruction, 3-4
Returning protocol version,
3-12
RFACS JSYS, 3-183
RFBSZ JSYS, 3-184
RFCOC JSYS, 3-184
RFMOD JSYS, 3-185
RPORK JSYS, 3-185
RFPOS JSYS, 3-186
RFPTR JSYS, 3-187
RFRKH JSYS, 3-187
RFSTS JSYS, 3-188
RFTAD JSYS, 3-189
RIN JSYS, 3-190
RIR JSYS, 3-191
RIRCM JSYs, 3-191
RLJFN JSsYs, 3-192
RMAP JSYS, 3-192
RMS entry vector,
obtaining, 3-84
setting, 3-205
RNAMF JSYS, 3-193
ROM bootstrap,
activating, 3-11

INDEX (CONT.)

ROUT JSYS, 3-194

RPACS JSYS, 3-195

RPCAP JSYS, 3-196

RSCAN JSYS, 3-196

RTFRK JSYS, 3-198

RTIW JSYS, 3-198

Runtime,
obtaining job, 3-199
obtaining process, 3-199
setting job, 3-45, 3-255
setting process, 3-255

RUNTM JSYS, 3-199

RWM JSYS, 3-199

RWSET JSYS, 3-200

SACTF JSys, 3-17, 3-95,
3-200
Sample program, 2-5
Save files, 3-84
nonsharable, 2-41, 3-85,
3-201
sharable, 2-41, 3-85, 3-235

'SAVE JSYS, 3-84, 3-201

Saving nonsharable files,
3-201
Saving sharable files,
3-235
SCTTY JSYS, 3-202
SCVEC JSYS, 3-203
SDSTS JSYS, 3-204
SDVEC JSYS, 3-205
Search order,
directory, 2-4
Secondary bootstrap,
loading, 3-11
Sending a doorbell, 3-11
Sending IPCF message, 3-125
Sending terminal message,

3-259

Sequential byte input, 3-9,
3-166

Sequential byte output,
3-14, 3-167

Session,

terminating job, 3-261
Session remark, 3-87, 3-207
SETER JSYS, 3-206
SETJB JSYS, 3-206
SETNM JSYS, 3-208
SETSN JSYS, 3-208
Setting address breaks, 3-3
Setting byte size, 3-209
Setting CCOC word, 3-210
Setting compatibility entry
vector, 3-203

Setting device status,
3-204

Setting file account, 3-200

Index-19



Setting file date, 3-214

Setting file pointer, 3-212

Setting file status, 3-242

Setting file times, 3-214

Setting interrupt table
addresses, 3-219

Setting JFN mode word,
3-211, 3-241

Setting job information,
3-206

Setting job priority, 3-221

Setting job runtime, 3-45,
3-255

Setting last error, 3-206

Setting monitor call
intercept, 3-252

Setting monitor flags,
3-222

Setting name strings, 3-215

Setting page accessibility,
3-230

Setting page status, 3-172

Setting primary JFN, 3-231

Setting process ACs, 3-209

Setting process arguments,
3-174

Setting process entry
vector, 3-208

Setting process priority
word, 3-234

Setting process runtime,
3-255

Setting program names,
3-208

Setting reserved channel
mask, 3-220

Setting RMS entry vector,
3-205

Setting spooled device
directories, 3-233

Setting system date, 3-236

Setting system program
names, 3-208

Setting terminal interrupt
word, 3-239

Setting terminal pages,
3-151, 3-241

Setting terminal pointer,
3-212

Setting terminal speed,
3-151

Setting terminal type
numbers, 3-243

SEVEC JSYS, 3-208

SFACS JSYS, 3-209

SFBSZ JSYS, 3-209

SFCOC JSsys, 3-210

SFMOD JSYS, 3-211

SFORK JSYS, 3-211

INDEX (CONT.)

SFPOS JSYS, 3-212
SFPTR JSYS, 3-212
SFRKV JSYS, 3-211, 3-213
SFTAD JSYS, 3-214
SFUST Jsys, 3-17, 3-95,
3-215
Sharable save files, 2-41,
3-85, 3-235
Shared access to resource,
3-69
Shutdown,
system, 3-111
SIBE JSYS, 3-216
Simulating terminal input,
3-238
Simulating terminal output,
3-240
SIN JSYS, 3-216
SINR JSYS, 3-218
SIR JSyYs, 3-219
SIRCM JSYS, 3-220
Size,
byte, 3-163, 3-164, 3-221
magnetic tape record,
3-87, 3-144, 3-207
obtaining byte, 3-184
setting byte, 3-209
SIZEF JSYS, 3-221
SJPRI JSYS, 3-221
SKPIR JSYS, 3-222
SMON JSYS, 3-222
SNOOP functions, 3-224
SNOOP JSYS, 3-223
SOBE JSYS, 3-227
SOBF JSYS, 3-227

Software interrupts, 1-2, 2-13

Software interrupts,
initiating, 3-116
Source/destination
designator, 1-2
SOUT JSYS, 3-228
SOUTR JSYS, 3-229
SPACS JSYS, 3-230
Special designator, 1-5
Specification,
file, 2-1, 3-96, 3-233
0 recognition on file, 3-97
Speed,
obtaining terminal, 3-151
setting terminal, 3-151
SPJFN JSYS, 3-231
SPLFK JSYS, 3-232
Splicing process structures,
3-232
SPOOL JSYS, 3-232
Spooled card reader, 3-234
Spooled device directories,
obtaining, 3-233
setting, 3-233

Index-20



Spooled devices,
defining, 3-232
initializing, 3-232

SPRIW JSYS, 3-234

SSAVE JSYS, 3-84, 3-235

STAD JSYS, 3-236

Starting processes, 3-16,

3-129, 3-211, 3-213

Statistics,
monitor, 2-16
system program, 2-16,

3-208

Status,
address break, 3-188
card reader, 3-149
channel, 3-55
device, 3-65
interrupt, 3-199
line printer, 3-147
magnetic tape, 2-24
obtaining device, 3-83
obtaining file, 3-109
obtaining page, 3-172
obtaining process, 3-188
obtaining resource, 3-73
process, 3-110
setting device, 3-204
setting file, 3-242
setting page, 3-172
structure, 3-135
unit, 3-131, 3-137

Status bits,
card reader, 2-32
device, 2-19
front-end reload, 3-13
line printer, 2-21
magnetic tape, 2-21

Status word,

JFN, 3-109
process, 3-188

STCMP JSYS, 3-237

STDEV JSYS, 3-237

Stepping,
directory name, 3-176,

3-177
JFN, 3-91

STI JSYS, 3-238

STIW JSYS, 3-239

STO JSYS, 3-240

Stopping the protocol, 3-12

Storage block,
process, 3-86, 3-110,

3-119, 3-206, 3-219

STPAR JSYS, 3-241

STPPN JSYS, 3-242

String input, 3-216

String output, 3-174, 3-228

INDEX (CONT.)

Strings, 1-4
comparing, 3-32, 3-237
directory, 3-175
error, 2-15, A-58
formatting file
specification, 3-118
obtaining file
specification, 3-117
obtaining name, 3-90
outputting error, 3-78
quoted, 3-31
reading, 1-4, 3-216
recognition on, 3-246
setting name, 3-215
translating user, 3-179
unquoted, 3-31
writing, 1-5, 3-174,
3-228
Structure alias, 3-131
Structure ID, 3-136
Structure status, 3-135

Structure usage, 3-83
Structures,

changing status of, 3-136
creating, 3-137
dismounting, 3-134
initializing, 3-137
mounting, 3-129, 3-132
obtaining process, 3-89
obtaining status of,
3-135
obtaining users on, 3-140
repairing, 3-137
splicing process, 3-232
STSTS JSYS, 3-242
STTYP JSYS, 3-243
Suppressing disk updating,
3-17, 3-20, 3-164
Suppressing keywords, 3-28
Swapping JFN, 3-244
Swapping space, 3-131,
3-138
Switch fields, 3-29
SWJFN JSYS, 3-244
SYERR JSYS, 3-244
SYSGT JSYS, 3-85, 3-245
System,
clearing interrupt, 3-19,
3-183
disabling interrupt, 3-57
enabling interrupt, 3-67
interrupt, 2-33
record management, 3-84,
3-205
testing interrupt, 3-222
System accounting files,
closing, 3-261

Index-21



System date, 1-6, 2-46
System date,
setting, 3-236
System error files, 3-244
System fields, 3-96
System information,
obtaining, 2-15
System message,
receiving, 3-151
refusing, 3-151
System performance analysis,
3-223
System program statistics,
2-16, 3-208
System program table, 2-16
System shutdown, 3-111
System table, 2-15, 3-85
System table entry,
obtaining, 3-85
System table information,
obtaining, 3-245
System uptime,
obtaining, 3-254
<SYSTEM>INFO, 3-154, 3-156
<SYSTEM>INFQO error, 3-126
<SYSTEM>INFO functions,
3-127
<SYSTEM>INFO requests,
3-127

Table,
adding entry to command,
3-245
bit, 3-60, 3-131, 3-133,
3-137
comparing entries in
command, 3-246
deleting entry from
command, 3-246
device, 2-15
interrupt, 2-35
job, 2-15
job information, 3-87
looking up entry in
command, 3-246
system, 2-15, 3-85
system program, 2-16
Table addresses,
obtaining interrupt,
3-191
setting interrupt, 3-219
Tape,
carriage control, 2-20
magnetic, 2-19
TBADD JSYS, 3-245
TBDEL JSYS, 3-246
TBLUK JSYS, 3-246

INDEX (CONT.)

Terminal, 2-26
attaching controlling,
3-17
autobaud, 3-151
controlling, 3-8
detaching controlling,
3-62
inactive, 3-152
redefining controlling,
3-202
Terminal advising, 2-32,
3-238, 3-257
Terminal bits,
mechanical, 2-27
Terminal characteristics,
2-30
Terminal codes, 2-36
assigning, 3-8
deassigning, 3-62
Terminal data mode, 2-27
Terminal input, 3-180,
3-196, 3-248
Terminal input,
simulating, 3-238
Terminal interrupt mask,
2-37, 3-8, 3-198, 3-239
Terminal interrupt mode,
2-37
Terminal interrupt word,
2-37
deferred, 3-198, 3-239
obtaining, 3-198
setting, 3-239
Terminal interrupts, 2-36,
3-202, 3-239
Terminal length, 2-27
Terminal linking, 2-32,
3-256
Terminal message,
sending, 3-259
Terminal output,
simulating, 3-240
Terminal pages,
obtaining, 3-151, 3-185
setting, 3-151, 3-241
Terminal pointer,
obtaining, 3-186
setting, 3-212
Terminal speed,
obtaining, 3-151
setting, 3-151
Terminal type numbers, 2-30
obtaining, 3-109
setting, 3-243
Terminal width, 2-27
Terminating checkpoint
entry, 3-261
Terminating conditions,
2-35

Index-22



Terminating fields, 3-23
Terminating job session,
3-261
Terminators,
field, 3-23
file specification, 3-100
Testing input buffer, 3-216
Testing interrupt system,
3-222
Testing monitor code, 3-263
Testing monitor flags,
3-258
Testing output buffer,
3-227
TEXTI flag bits, 3-251
TEXTI JSYS, 3-248
TFORK functions, 3-253
TFORK JSYS, 3-252
Thawed access, 3-164
THIBR JSYS, 3-254
TIME JSYS, 3-254
Time zones, 2-47, 3-115
TIMER JSYS, 3-255
Times,
obtaining file, 3-189
setting file, 3-214
TLINK JSYS, 3-256
TMON JSYS, 3-258
Transferring pages, 3-169
Translating device
designator, 3-53
Translating directory
designator, 3-58, 3-173,
3-175, 3-242
Translating directory
numbers, 3-58
Translating error numbers,
3-77
Translating JFN, 3-117
Translating logical names,
3-121
Translating to device
designator, 3-237
Translating user numbers,
3-58
Translating user strings,
3-179
Trap information,
obtaining, 3-107
Trap word,
obtaining, 3-108
.TTDES, 1-3
TTMSG JSYS, 3-259
TTY functions, 3-151
TWAKE JSYS, 3-259
Types,
device, 2-19, 3-66
terminal, 2-30

INDEX (CONT.)

UFPGS JSYS, 3-260
UITEM. macro, 3-262
Unbuffered command list,
3-63
Unbuffered 1/0, 2-23, 3-63,
3-64
Unbuffered input, 3-63
Unbuffered output, 3-64
Unit,
obtaining status of disk,
3-130, 3-132
vertical formatting, 2-20,
3-122, 3-14e6
Unit numbers, 3-130, 3-133,
3-137
Unit status, 3-131, 3-137
Unit testing, 3-263
Universal default
designator, 1-6
Unmapping pages, 3~170
Unguoted strings, 3-31
Updating,
suppressing disk, 3-17,
3-20, 3-164
Updating file pages, 3-260
Uptime,
obtaining system, 3-254
Usage entry,
writing, 3-261
USAGE file entry,
creating, 3-260
USAGE files, 3-260
USAGE JSYS, 3-260
Used pages,
finding, 3-79
User I/0 mode, 3-262
User names, 3-30
User numbers, 3-179
translating, 3-58
User strings,
translating, 3-179
USRIO JSYS, 3-262
UTEST JSYS, 3-263
UTFRK JSYS, 3-264

VACCT JSYS, 3-265
validating file account,
3-200
Validating job account,
3-15, 3-122, 3-265
Vertical formatting unit,
2-20, 3-122, 3-146
VFU, 2-20
loading, 3-122, 3-146

Index-23



INDEX (CONT.)

WAIT JSYS, 3-266 Word (Cont.)
Waiting for processes, 3-59, priority, 3-221
3-266 process capability, 2-39
Waiting interrupt word, process status, 3-188
obtaining, 3-199 setting CCOC, 3-210
Wakeup class, 2-27, 2-28 setting JFN mode, 3-211,
Waking job, 3-259 3-241
WFORK JSYS, 3-266 setting process priority,
Wildcard characters, 2-4, 3-234
3-91, 3-98, 3-175, setting terminal
3-176 interrupt, 3-239
Word, terminal interrupt, 2-37
capability, 1-5 Working set,
ccoc, 1-6, 2-28 releasing, 3-200
changing FDB, 3-17 Writing bytes, 3-14, 3-167,
deferred terminal 3-194
interrupt, 3-198, 3-239 Writing numbers, 3-54, 3-80,
device address, 3-56 3-158
device characteristics, Writing records, 3-229
3-65, 3-243 Writing strings, 1-5, 3-174,
format control, 2-45 3-228
JFN mode, 2-26, 3-243 Writing usage entry, 3-261

JFN status, 3-109
obtaining CCOC, 3-184
obtaining FDB, 3-95
obtaining JFN mode, 3-185 XWD entry, 3-63
obtaining terminal
interrupt, 3-198
obtaining trap, 3-108
obtaining waiting zZones,
interrupt, 3-199 time, 2-47, 3-115

Index-24



DECSYSTEM-20
MONITOR CALLS
Reference Manual
AA-4166C~-TM

READER'S COMMENTS

NOTE: This form is for document comments only. DIGITAL will
use comments submitted on this form at the company's
discretion. Problems with software should be reported
on a Software Performance Report (SPR) form. If you
require a written reply and are eligible to receive
one under SPR service, submit your comments on an SPR
form.

Did you find errors in this manual? If so, specify by page.

Did you find this manual understandable, usable, and well-organized?

| o Please make suggestions for improvement.
c

1=
1.2

£
I+=
(B4

[~

Kl

o

b

=2

QO

o

g

£ Is there sufficient documentation on associated system programs

required for use of the software described in this manual? If not,
what material is missing and where should it be placed?

Please indicate the type of user/reader that you most nearly represent.

Assembly language programmer
Higher-level language programmer
Occasional programmer (experienced)
User with little programming experience
Student programmer

000000

Non-programmer interested in computer concepts and capabilities

Name Date

Organization

Street

City State Zip Code
or
Country




Fold Here

Do Not Tear - Fold Here and Staple

FIRST CLASS
PERMIT NO. 152
MARLBOROUGH, MA
01752

BUSINESS REPLY MAIL

|
NO POSTAGE STAMP NECESSARY IF MAILED IN THE UNITED STATES Ty
|
]
Postage will be paid by:
]
|
|
]
]
Software Documentation A
200 Forest Street MR1-2/E37 B

Marlborough, Massachusetts 01752



